

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**WHOLE WOMEN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S HEALTH  
CENTER; KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; NOVA  
HEALTH SYSTEMS, doing business as Reproductive Services;  
SHERWOOD C. LYNN, JR., MD., on behalf of  
themselves and their patients; LENDOL L. DAVIS, MD., on  
behalf of themselves and their patients,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,**

**v.**

**DAVID LAKEY, M.D., Commissioner of the Texas Department  
of State Health Services, in his Official Capacity;  
MARI ROBINSON, Executive Director of the  
Texas Medical Board, in her Official Capacity,  
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.**

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW AND JUSTICE AND THE HOUSTON COALITION FOR LIFE,  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

**CECE HEIL\*  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW AND JUSTICE**

██  
██  
██

\* Not admitted in this  
jurisdiction

**JAY ALAN SEKULOW  
STUART J. ROTH  
WALTER M. WEBER  
Counsel of Record  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW AND JUSTICE**

██  
██  
██

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

No. 14-50928

**WHOLE WOMEN'S HEALTH, et al.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,  
v.

**DAVID LAKEY, et al.,**

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS .....  | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 2  |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD AVOID USING BIASED<br>AND EUPHEMISTIC TERMINOLOGY LIKE<br>“ABORTION CARE” .....        | 2  |
| II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT RELY ON<br>PLAINTIFFS’ CANARD ABOUT ABORTION<br>BEING SAFER THAN CHILDBIRTH ..... | 5  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 9  |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 10 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....   | 12 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991) . . . . .   | 8           |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 320 (2006) . . . . .  | 1           |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) . . . . .  | 1           |
| <i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .  | 3           |
| <i>New York by Vacco v. Mid Hudson Medical Group, P.C.</i> ,<br>877 F. Supp. 143 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) . . . . .  | 4           |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Southeast Inc. v. Strange</i> ,<br>2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106159<br>(M.D. Ala. Aug. 4, 2014) . . . . .   | 2           |
| <i>ProMedica Health Sys. v. FTC</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014) . . . . .  | 4           |
| <i>Texas Medical Providers Performing Abortion Services v. Lakey</i> ,<br>667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) . . . . .  | 1, 2        |
| <i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . .   | 4           |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |             |
| Amicus Br. of the American Center for Law and Justice<br>in Support of Petitioner, <i>Gonzales v. Planned<br/>Parenthood Federation of America</i> , No. 05-1362<br>(U.S. Aug. 3, 2006) . . . . . | 5, 8        |

Byron Calhoun, “Systematic Review: The maternal mortality myth in the context of legalized abortion,” 80 *The Linacre Q.* 264 (2013) (*available at* [www.aaplog.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/LNQ61-Maternal-Mortality-Review-7-17-13.pdf](http://www.aaplog.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/LNQ61-Maternal-Mortality-Review-7-17-13.pdf)) . . . . . 6

Letter of July 20, 2004 from Louise Gerberding, Director, Centers for Disease Control, to Walter M. Weber . . . . . 8

George Orwell, *Politics and the English Language* (1946) . . . . . 4
